The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

FORM 14 68

S.1

For Official Use

Company Number

03275924

METALTEC ENGINEERING LIMITED

I/'We

Mrs Eileen T F Sale FIPA
Sale Smith & Co Limited,
Carmella House

3 & 4 Grove Terrace

Walsall, West Midlands WS1 2NE

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed C\\{/(‘E\(H' KG\LL Date 23rd August 201§
/

Sale Smith & Co Lamuted
Licensed Insolvency Pracutioners
Carmelia House

3 & 4 Grove Terrace

Walsall

West Midlands

WS1 2NE

For Officral Use
Ligmdation Section Post Room

LT

COMPANIES HOUSE




STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS and PAYMENTS under
Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Metaltec Engineering Limited
Company Registered Number 03275924
State whether members’ or creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors
Date of commencement of winding up 21st July 2010
Date to which this statement 1s brought down 22nd July 2011

Name and Address of Ligquidator -

EILEEN T F SALE FIPA
Sale Smith and Co. Limited
Insolvency Practitioners
Carmella House
3 & 4 Grove Terrace
Walsall
West Midlands, WS1 2NE

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the form The notes do not form part of the retum to be sent to
the Registrar of Companes

FORM AND CONTENTS OF STATEMENT

(1} Every statement must contamn a detailed account of all the Liquidator’s realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisatiens should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets existing at the date of
the winding up resohition and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property
sold etc , and the account of disbursements should contain all payments for costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or
contributories Recewpts denved from deposit account and money market deposits are to be mncluded in the ‘balance at
bank’” Only actual investments are to be included 1n the ‘amounts mvested’ section 1n the analysis of balance on Page 5 of
the form Where property has been reahised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the
necessary payments incidental to sales must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services
Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be shown as such, nor are payments mto a bank, building society or any
other financial institution However, the interest received on any mmvestment should be shown in the realisatons Each
receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner as suffictently to explain 1ts nature The receipts
and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carnied forward from one account to
another without any mtermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts received and paiwd by the
Liquidator respectively

TRADING ACCOUNT

(2} When the Liquidator carmies on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of
receipts and payments on the trading account must alone be set out 1n this statement

DIVIDENDS

(3) When dividends, mstalments of composition, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets s made to
contributories, the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered mn the statement of disbursements as
one sum, and the Liquidator must forward separate accounts showing in Lhsts the amount of the claum of each creditor, and
the amount of dividend, etc payable to each creditor, or contnbutory

(4) When unclaimed dmvidends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be
entered 1n the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be pand 1n relation to unclamed dmndends should
first be included 1n the realisations of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount 1n respect of Liquidator’s remuneration
unless 1t has been duly allowed by reselutions of the Liquidation Commuttee or of the creditors or of the company n
general meeting, or by order of court as the case may require, or 1s otherwise allowable under the prowvisions of the
Insolvency Rules

(6) This statement of receipts and payments 1s required in duplhcate




FORM 4.68 contd.

LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Realisations
Date Of Whom Received Nature of Assets Realised Amount £

Brought Forward NIL
23 07 10 | Ipswich Borough Council Sundry Refund 227 75
30 07 10 | Ashbury Censtruction Services Book Debt 141 00
2008 10 | HSBC Bank Plc Balance at Bank 6 31
2008 10 | UPM Limited Book Debt 2,467 50
2508 10 | HSBC Bank Plc Balance at Bank 28 73
08 10 10 | HMRC VAT Refund 70 00
09 05 11 { Close Invoice Finance Reassignment of Book Debts 3,383 88
26 05 11 | RG Carter Ipswich Limmted Retention Mones 5175
26 05 11 | RG Carter Ipswich Limited VAT on Above 9 06
23 06 11 | Simons Medicing Book Debt 5,625 67
300611 | HMRC VAT Refund 441 47
Carrned Forward £12,753.12

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations




| LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

\ under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

FORM 4.68

Disbursements
Date To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursements Amount £
Brought Forward NIL
04 08 10 | Close Invoice Finance Factored Book Debt Return 141 00
12 08 10 | Sale Smith & Co Limited Liquidators Disbursements 423 99
12 08 10 | Sale Smath & Co Lirmited VAT on Above 46 01
20 08 10 | Close Invoice Finance Factored Book Debt Return 2,467 50
01 11 10 | Sale Smith & Co Lirmited Liquidators Disbursements 58 75
13 05 11 | Strutt Parker Advertising 104 38
1305 11 | Strutt Parker VAT on Above 20 88
2005 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited Liquidators Disbursements 2,078 43
200511 | Sale Smith & Co Limited VAT on Above 32157
27 05 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited Liquidators Disbursements 18 33
27 0511 | Sale Smath & Co Limited VAT on Above 242
27 05 11 | Sale Smuith & Co Limited Liquidaters Remuneration 482 65
27 05 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited VAT on Above 96 60
17 06 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited Liguidators Disbursements 968
1706 11 | Sale Smth & Co Lirmited VAT on Above 042
17 06 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited Liquidators Remuneration 291 50
17 06 11 | Sale Smith & Co Limited VAT on Above 58 40
0107 11 | Sale Smth & Co Limited Liquidators Remuneration 1,000 00
01 07 11 | Sale Smth & Co Limited VAT on Above 200 00
Carned Forward £7,822.51

and disbursements which should be carried forward to the next account




Ry

o FORM 4.68 contd
Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations . 12,753 12
Total disbursements 7,822 51
Balance £ 4,930 61
The balance 1s made up as follows -
1 Cash in hands of Liquidator . NIL
2 Balance at Bank 4,930 61
3 Amount n Insolvency Services Account NIL
£
4 * Amounts invested by Liguidator 12,753 12
Less the cost of investments realised 7,822 51
4,930 61
Balance
Total balance as shown above £ 4,930 61

[NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a
separate statement}

*The mmvestment or deposit of money by the Liquidator does not withdraw 1t from the operation of the
Insolvency Regulations 1986, and any such mvestments representing money held for six months or upwards must
be realised and paid into the Insolvency Services Account, except in the case of investments in Government
securittes, the transfer of which to the conirol of the Secretary of State will be accepted as a sufficiem
compliance with the terms of the Regulations

The Liquidator should also state-

(1) The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the windmg  up-

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured
creditors - including the holders of floating charges) - 149,827
Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors 426,895
Floating charge holders 7,254
Unsecured creditors 517,599
Preferential creditors 19,237
(2) The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up-
Paid up 1n cash 400
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash NIL

(3) The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (1f there 15 nsufficient
space here, aitach a separate sheet)
SALE OF ASSETS & COLLECTION OF OUTSTANDING BOOK DEBTS
(4) Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded
AS ABOVE & AGREEMENT OF CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
(5) The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed
DEPENDENT UPON ABOVE




Sale Smith

Carmella House, 3&4 Grove Terrace, Walsall, West Midlands, WS1 2NE

& CO Ltd Tel 01922 624777 Fax 01922 720528 admin@salesmith demon co uk
* *

Business Recovery and Insolvency

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Our Ref SS1041 ETFS AB PMC LTRCRS 0811

19th August 2011

Dear Sirs.

METALTEC ENGINEERING LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

I refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above named company and enclose my annual
progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) together
with a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account

If there are any matters contamned within the report upon which you require clanfication,
please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully.

For and on behalf of Metaitec Engineering Limited
(In Credhtors Voluntary Liquidation)

CM» Jole

Eileen TF Sale/FIPA
Liquidator

y,ss “'ce,,,a‘

& )
apm %
5 [N
et Erieen T F Snle, FIPA FABRP is ¢ Licensed Iusoloency Practitioner authorised by the Secretary of State for Busmess Erterpnse and Regulatory Refarm Directors and Staff acting as Admunstmtroe
[ — Recewers and Admumstrators net as agents of the Company over shuch they are appomted and contrct w

Rrraval

sthout personal bty Regstered Office. Carmells House 3 & 4 Grooe Terrace Walsal,
West Mudlands W52 2NE. Cempary No (05410554 England.™ Consumer Credit Act Licence No 621192




METALTEC ENGINEERING LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 21ST JULY 2010 TO 20TH JULY 2011

As per Statement See
of Affairs RECEIPTS Note £
£
120,000 Land & Buldings 2) -
29,827 Book Debts 3) 9,070 36
Balance at Bank @ 3504
Sundry Rates Refund 52775
VAT Refund 51147
£149,827 £10,144 62
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 43776
Company Search Fee 82 00
Insolvency Bond 852 00
Oath Fee 16 00
Meeting Room Hire (External) 96 56
Legal Fees & Charges 696.72
Liquidator’s Disbursements 9 512 52
Liquidator’s Remuneration (10) 1,774 15
Input VAT 746 30
5,214 01
Balance In Hand 4,930 61
£10,144 62
Eileen T F Sale FTIPA
Liquidator

19th August 2011




METALTEC ENGINEERING LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTES TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LIQUIDATOR’S
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
21ST JULY 2010 TO 20TH JULY 2011

Receipts & Payments Account [ enclose my first annual progress report to creditors together
with a summary of my Receipts & Payments Account mn this matter for the period 21st July
2010 to 20th July 2011

Land & Buldings This represents the company’s trading and office premises at 30
Knightsdale Road, Ipswich, which 1s subject to legal charges with Lloyds TSB Bank Ple.
Agents Strutt & Parker in Ipswich, have been instructed with a view to market and sell the
property and the matter 1s currently ongoing.

Book Debts The company’s book debts were the subject of a factoring agreement with
Close Invoice Finance Ltd, and the credit balance held by Close Invoice Finance Ltd in the
sum of £3,383 88 was received when the balance of unpaid debts were re-assigned to the
Liqudator  Overall the collection of the company’s book debts has been reasonably
satisfactory despite the many disputes and counter-claims notified by debtors. However, the
remaining debts continue to be vigorously pursued and 1t is hoped that further recoveries
will result

Balance at Bank This represents the balance held in the company’s bank account at
cessation of trading

Preferential Creditors The following claims have been received to date -

Per Statement Claim
Creditor of Affairs Recerved
£ £
Wages & Holiday Pay 19,237 16,939 72

£19,237  £16,939 72

Non-Preferential Creditors The following claims have been received to date -

Per Statement Claim
Creditor of Affairs Recerved
£ £

Trade and Expense 204,073 167,458 95
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/ NIC) 106,804 120,423 77
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 12,525 32,877 52
Director’s Loan Accounts 10,000 -
Other Creditor 95,780 -
Wages, Redundancy & Payments in Lieu 88,417 64,298 43
Additional Claims - 10,675 92

£517,599 £393,734 59




10

11

Company Directors’ Disqualification Act In accordance with my statutory duty, appropriate
Conduct Reports have been forwarded to the Department of Trade and Industry in respect of
the directors’ handling of the affairs of the company.

Investicative Matters There were many areas of investigation requested by creditors in
attendance at the creditors’ meeting held on the 21st July 2010 These mncluded analysis of
the aged creditors, preference payments to former directors, the debt outstanding, disclosed
as ‘other debtors’ and make a claim for repayment thereof, as may be considered
appropriate Various matters, which currently remain under consideration/investigation, are
under review with the assistance of legal advice. [ regret that until my enquires are
completed and to avord the possibility of prejudicing claims which have been raised in the
winding up proceedings, [ am unable to provide any further details at this stage.

Expenses and Disbursements Creditors® approval 1s not required for necessary external
disbursements paid to independent third parties as disclosed With effect from 1st January
2003, a Liquidator must obtain creditors’ approval to draw her firm’s internal disbursements
costs and expenses in dealng with an estate, including, as appropriate, printing,
photocopying, facsimile, document storage, registered office fee and telephone charges
which amount to £512 52 during the period, as disclosed 1n the schedule attached

Liquidator’s Remuneration At the first meeting of creditors 1t was resolved that my
remuneration as Liquidator should be based on my firm’s time costs and be drawn on
account as and when required To date my firm has been paid sum of £1,774 15, 1n
connection with the statutory administrative and mvestigative duties undertaken to date
These duties mclude, but are not imuted to, statutory and investigative matters, dealing with
debtors, creditors and customers queries, Crown Department enquiries and returns, research
and reporting etc Average time costs spent on the adminstration 1s detailed on the attached
schedule

A copy of the R3 guidelines in respect of Insolvency Practitioners’ fees relating to creditors’
voluntary liquidations 15 enclosed together with a copy of the Creditors’ Rughts to Request
information Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and The Rights to

Challenge the Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses pursuant to Rule 4 131, for your
information

Dividend Prospects: Without prejudice to the final outcome of the matters relating to my
administration of the winding up proceedings and, based on information to date, I regret to
advise that there 1s no likelihood of a distribution to any class of creditor 1n this matter

Eileen T F Sale FIPA
Liquidator

19th August 2011




ayiunsory o Jaded £dos Jad doj 18 paBreys st AI9UONEIS *SIE[NDIID
10 100dsax u]  23e1s9 A1) 07 Asuadxa ue se PaFIelo aq []Ia 3S03 a3eysod [emor oy pue jsod sse[d PLod3s £g JN0 JUSS 3 [[IM SIBJNOID IV

pasn azis owrdua pue 2[o1ydA Jo 8d41 oY) 10] V'V, 3 Aq paystignd Apjuoima ajes sjetidordde
ay 18 oqiw rad ajeise Yy 0) padieyd 5q [[im AOUSA[OSUT 3y} JO UOHENSIUILPE 343 10) SSAUISNG U0 J[OIYdA 10jow Aq BuI[[IABI],

ANALY] LU R
A 184 Funuu % A1auonelg 9FeIsod
00 ¥6 sasuadxy [oABl],

¥ asodand pue adA],

TT0Z AIf POZ 07 0102 AINf 15[ ¢ porad a1 10J paimoul SJUAUIaSINgSIp [BUIA)Ul JO ATRWWNG

(NOILVaINOI'T AYVLNATOA SHOLIATID NI)
QALTATT ONTTTANIONE DALTV LI




METALTEC ENGINEERING LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summary of time spent for period ending 20th July 2011

Classification Partner Case Senior Support Total Time Cost Average
Of work Manager Admin Staff Hours Rate £/h
£ £
Administration 820 1510 600 770 3700 8,291 16 224 09
And planning
Investigations 7 60 5000 4 50 62 10 16,292 02 26235
Realisation 2 80 300 1530 0490 21 50 3,909 50 181 84
Of Assets
Trading
Creditors T oo ~ 1080 | 3110|5290 8,002 96 15128 |
Case specific 10 30 1300 310 11 60 3800 8,414 90 221 44
matters
Total hours 3170 66 00 3370 4310 174 50 36,619 38 209 85
Total fees £1,774 15 1017
claimed
Chargeout rates - Partner £31950- £351 45
Case Manager £23575 - £260 00
Senior Administrators £12505-£13800
Support Staff/ Clencal £1215-£8510
Classification of Duties Brief Summary
Admemstration and. planning Pre-appointment — mitial advice on an informal bass,

Interviews with directors/debtors 1n connection with
instructions  Assistance with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs, preparation for first creditors’ meetings

Investigations Post-appointment — interviews with directors/debtors,
disqualification and investigation matters
Legal matters/meetings

Realisation of assets Realisation of assets Instructions in connection with the
disposal of tangible assets Book and other debt collection
matters, debtors’ correspondence and schedules Bank
reconciliation/receipts and payments account

Trading Operations Management, operating, employee 1ssues

Creditors Credstors correspondence and schedules, ERA matters,
Inland Revenue and HMCE correspondence/ enquires

Case Specific Attendance at credhtors/directors meetings, preparation of
creditors’ meeting reports, statutory reporting/ returns
General case admimstration (filing, recording of records etc )
Archiving




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

1. Introduction

11 When a company goes mnto hquidanen
the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some
of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct mterest m the level of costs, and m
particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as Liquidator The
mnsolvency legislation recognises this nterest by
providing mechamisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the Liquudator’s fees This guide 13
intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts
to approve and momtor fees and explains the basis
on which fees are fixed

2. Ligumdation Procedure

21 Ligwdation {or ‘winding up’) 1s the
most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up
of a company’s affars entailing the reahsation of
1ts assets and the distnibution of the proceeds 1 a
prescribed order of prionty  Liqundation may be
either wvoluntary, when 1t 15 nstituted by
resolution of the sharcholders, or compulsory,
when 1t 1s mstituted by order of the court

22 Voluntary lhiguidation s the more
common of the two  An insolvent voluntary
hqudation s called a creditors” voluntary
hqudation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this
type of hqidation an insolvency practitioner acts
as Liquidator throughout and the creditors can
vote on the appointment of the Liquidator at the
first meeting of creditors

23 In a compulsory hqudation on the
other hand, the function of Liquidator 18, in most
cases, nitially performed not by an insolvency
practitioner but by an official cailed the official
receiver The official receiver 15 an officer of the
court and a member of The [nsolvency Service, an
executive agency within the Department of Trade
and Industry In most compulsory liquidanens,
the offimal receiver becomes Liquidator
mmmediately on the making of the winding up
order Where there are significant assets an
msolvency practinoner will usually be appointed
to act as Liqwdater m place of the official
receiver, either at 2 meeting of creditors convened
for the purpose or directly by the Secretary of the
State for Trade and Industry Where an
insolvency practitioner 1s not appownted the
official recerver remains Liquidator

24 Where a compulsory liqudation
follows tmmediately on an admimstrabon the
court may appomt the former admimistrator to act
as Liquidator [n such cases the official recerver
does not become Ligquidator An adminstrator
may also subsequently act as Liquidator in a
CvVL

3 The Liquidation Committee

31 In a hqudation (whether voluntary or
Revised 04/07

ENGLAND AND WALES

compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a commuitee called the hagudation
committee, with a mumimum of 3 and a maximum
of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the
lquidation and approve the Liquidator’s fees
The committee 1s usually established at the
creditors” meeting which appornts the Liquidator,
but m cases where a liqudation follows
immediately on an administration any committee
established for the purposes of the admmistraton
will continue m bemng as the hqudation
committee

32 The hqudator must call the first
meeting of the committee within 3 months of 1ts
establishment (or his appomntment 1f that 15 later),
and subsequent meetngs must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commttee, or when
requested by a member of the commutiee, or when
the Liqudator decides he needs to hold one  The
Liquidator 1s required to report to the commutiee,
at least every 6 months on the progress of the
hiqudation, unless the committee directs
otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
commuttee to monitor and discuss the progress of
the msolvency and the level of the Ligumdator’s
fees

4 Fixing the Ligquidator’s Fees

41 The basis for fixing the Liquidator's
remuneration 1s set out 1n Rules 4 127 -4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that
the remuneration shall be fixed either

e as a percentage of the value of the assets
which are realised or distnbuted or both, or

* by reference to the time properly given by
the Liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing n the hquidation

It 1s for the hquidation comnuttee (if there 15 one)
to determme on which of these basis the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f 1t 1s to be fixed
as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be
applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its
decision the committec shall have regard to the
following matters

»  the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

»  any responsibihty of an exceptional kind of
degree which falls on the Iliquidator in
connection with the msolvency,

+ the effectiveness with wiich the Liquidator
appears to be carrying out, or to have carried
out, his duties,

+  the value and nature of the assets which the
Liquidator has to deal with

42 If there 1s no hquidation commuttee, or
the commitice does not make the requisite
determination, the Liquidator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors
The creditors take account of the same matters as
the comnuttee would A resolution specifying the
terms on which the Ligumdator 15 to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which
appoints the Liquidator If the remuneration 1s
not fixed mn any of these ways, 1t will be
accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules

5 What Information should be
provided By the Liqudator?

§1 When Seelung Fee Approval

511 When seeking agreement to his fees the
Liqudator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case  The nature and extent
of the supporting mformation which should be
provided will depend on

s the nature of the approval bemg sought,

e  the stage during the admimstration of the
case at which 1t 15 being sought, and

s the size and complexity of the case

512 Where, at any creditors’ or committee
meeting, the Liqudator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, he should
provide the meeting with details of the charge-ount
rates of all grades of staff, mcluding principals,
which are likely to be involved on the case

513 Where the Liquidator seeks agreement
to s fees dunng the course of the liquidation, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the Liqmdator should disclose
to the commttee or the creditors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular case,
together with, where appropnate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the case The
additional informauon should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the Liquidator has
achieved and how 1t was achieved to cnable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recogmsing that the Liqmdator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that
the ume has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
tume was charged, beanng m mind the factors sct
out in paragraph 41 above To enable ths
assessment to be carmed out 1t may be necessary
for the Liquidator to prowvide an analysis of the
tme spent on the case by type of activity and
grade of staff The degree of detaill will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be
heipful to be aware of the professional gmdance
which has been given to mnsolvency practitioners
on this subject The gwidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the
analysis of time spent

Administration and planning

»  [nvestigations

¢ Realisation of assets
e  Trading

s Creditors

s Any other case-specific matters




The following categones are suggested as a basis
for analysis by grade of staff’

Partner

Manager

Other senior professional
Assistants and support staff

The explananion of what has been done can be
expected to wnclude an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the Liquidator’s own inrtial
assessment, mcluding the annicipated retum {o
creditors  Te the extent appheable 1t should also
explan

s Any sigmficant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent

e The reasons for subsequent changes 1n
strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent accompanying the
request the Liquidator wishes to make

e  The steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in relabon to agreeing
the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee
agrecment

*  Any existing agreement about fees
e Details of how other professionals,

including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to
review therr fees

It should be borne n mund that the degree of
analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further
analysis may be necessary in larger cases

514 Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the Liquidator should provide
details of any work which has been or 1s intended
to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by a Liquidator or his staft

52 After Fee Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s
passed at any creditors’ meetung held before he
has substantially completed s functions, the
Liquidator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolutton 1 hns next report or
circular to them When subsequently reporting to
creditors on the progress of the hquidation, or
subrutting his final report, he should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn n
accordance with the resolution  Where the fee 15
based on time costs he should also provide details
of the tme spent and charge-out value to date and
any material changes 1n the rates charged for the
vanous grades since the resolutton was first
passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required mn accordance
with the pnincipals set out m paragraph 513
Where the fee 18 charged on a percentage basis the
Liquidator should provide the details set out mn
paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has
been sub-contracted out

5.3 Expenses and Disbursements

Revised 04/07

There 1s no statutory requurement for the
committee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements However,
professional gwdance 1ssued to Insolvency
Pracutioners requires that, where the Liquidator
proposes 1o recover costs which, winlst being n
the nature of expenses or disburscments, may
mclude an element of shared or allocated costs
(such as room ture, document storage or
commuemcation facilittes prowvided by the
Liquidator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration  Such expenses must
be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation

54 Realtsations for Secured Creditors

Where the Liquidator realises an asset on behalf
of a secured creditor and receives remuneration
out of the proceeds (see paragraph 8 1 below), he
should disclose the amount of that remuneration
to the commuttee (1f there 15 one), to any meeting
of creditors convened for the purpose of
determining his fees, and n any reports he sends
to creditors

55 Reporting In
Liquidations

Compulsory

It should be borne wn mind that in compulsory
liquidations there 15 no statutory requirement for
the Liqudator to report to creditors until the
conclusion of the assignment [n most such cases,
therefore, creditors will receive no mfermation
during the course of the hquidation unless they
specifically request 1t

[ What If a Creditor Is Dissatisfied?

61 Except in cases where there 1s a hquidation
commutttee 1t 15 the creditors as a body who have
authonity to approve the Liqudator's fees To
cnable them to carry out this fimchon they may
require the Liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting
In order to do this at least ten per cent m value of
the creditors must concur wath the request, which
must be made to the Liquidator in wniting

62 If a creditor behieves that the Liquidator’s
remuneration 15 too high he may, 1if at least 25 per
cent in value of the creditors (including himself)
agree, apply to the Court for an order that 1t be
reduced  If the court does not dismuss the
apphication (which 1t may if 1t considers that
mnsufficient cause 15 shown) the apphcant must
give the Ligquidator a copy of the applicauon and
supporung evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not out of
the assets of the msolvent company

7 What f The
Dussatisfied”

Liquidator Is

If the Liquidator considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commuttee s msufficient he may
request that 1t be mcreased by resolution of the
creditors  If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creditors or 1n
accordance with the statutory scale 15 insufficient,
he may apply to the court for it to be increased  If
he decdes to apply to the court he must give at
least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
commtiee and the commuttee may nomnate one

or more of 1its members to appear or be
represented at the court heaning  If there 1s no
committee, the Liqudator's notice of Mhis
apphication must be sent to such of the creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of therr number to appear or be
represented  The court may order the costs to be
paid out of the assets

8. Other Matters Relating To Fees

81 Where the Ligmdator realises assets on
behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale m
accordance with a scale set out m the Rules
Usually, however, the Liqmdator will agree the
basis of his fee for dealing wath charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned

82 Where two (or more) jont Liquidators
are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned Any dispute between them may
be referred to the court, the committec or a
meeting of credstors

83 If the appouted Liqudator 1s a solicitor
and employs s own firm to act m the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the commuttee, the creditors or the
court

84 There may also be occasions when
creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the Liquidator to carry out
tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets,
erther because they are deficient or because it 18
uncertamn whether the work undertaken wall result
1n any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this
kind are sometimes made to fund htigabon or
mvestigations wto the affars of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will
be a matter for agreement between the Liquidator
and the creditors concerned and will not be
subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

9 Provision of Information -
Additional Requirements

In any case where the Liquidator 1s appointed on
or after the 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director
or shareholder of the company The mmformation
which must be provided 1s —

e  The total number of hours spent on the
case by the Liquidator or staff assigned
to the case,

e  For cach grade of staff, the average
hourly rate at which they are charged
out,

e  The number of hours spent by each
grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the mformation must be
provided 15 the period from appomntment to the
end of the most recent peniod of six months
reckoned from the date of the Liqudator's
appointment, o1 where he has vacated office, the
date that he vacated office The mformation must
be provided within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the Liqudator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office




CREDITORS AND MEMBERS® REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

RULE 4 49E OF THE INSOLYENCY RULES 1986

449E (1) If—
{a) within the penod mentioned 1n paragraph (2) -
(1) a secured creditor, or

{11} an unsecured creditor with concurrence of
at least 5% wn value of the unsecured creditors
(tncluding the creditors 1n question}, or

(m) members of the company m a members
voluntary winding up wath at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the nght
to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an
application made within the period mentioned 1n
paragraph (2) -

(1) any unsecured creditor, or

(1} any member company 1 a4 members’
voluntary winding up, makes a request In wriiing
to the hqudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a progress
report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1){e) or ()
(tncluding by vertue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or wn a
draft repoit under Rule 449D, the hquidator
must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3} except to the extent
that the request 1s tn respect of maiter in a draft
report under Rule 449D or a progress report
required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not
required by Rule 4 108

4 49E (2) The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a)
and (b} 1s -

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in
the case of an apphcation by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required
by Rule 4 108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case
of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case

449E (3) The Liqudator complies with this
paragraph by either -

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the hquidator considers that -

{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be
prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or

() the hgu:dator is subject to an obligation of
confidentiality n respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information

4.49E (4) Any creditor, and any member of
the company m a members’ voluntary
winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditors or members who asked for the
information, may apply to the court within
21 days of -

(a) the giving by the hgqudator of reasons
for not providing all of the mformanon
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in
paragraph (1), and the court may make such
order as 1t thinks just

449E (5) Without prejudice to  the
generality of paragraph (4), the order of the
court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks or, as Lhe case may be, 4
weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the
court thinks just

4 49E (6) This Rule does not apply where
the hiquidator 1s the official receiver

CREDITORS CLAIM THAT REMUNERATION IS OR OTHER EXPENSES ARE EXCESSIVE

RULE 4 131 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

4 131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% value of the creditors (including that
creditor) or the permussion of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the order 1n
paragraph (4)

4 131(01A) Application may be made on the
grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidater,

(b} the basis fixed for the
remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

hquidator’s

{c) expenses incurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive of, in
the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), mappropriate

4 131(1B) The apphication must, subject to any
order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weceks {or, 1n a case falling within
Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report, or the draft
report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of
the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’)

4 131(2) The court may, 1f it thmks that no
sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismmuss the
apphication, but it shall not do so unless the
apphcant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for hearing, of which he has been given at least 5
business days® notice but which 15 without notice to
any other party

If the apphcation s not dismussed under this
paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

4 131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before
the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompamed by a copy of the
apphcation, and of any evidence which the apphicant
intends to adduce 1n support of it

4 131(4) If the court cons:ders the application to be
well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders —

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the hiquidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount,

(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the
remuneration or expenses w question be
treated as not bemmg expenses of the
liquidation,

{2} an order that the hiquidator or the
hquidator's personal representative pay to
the company the amount 1n excess of
remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks
just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (¢) may be made only mn respect of
peniods after the penod covered by the
relevant report

4 131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application shall be pad by
the apphicant, and are not payable as an
expense of the iquidation




